



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1090/2024**

SUNANDA BHASKER & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Pratap Shanker, Mr. Swetank Shantanu, Adv. along with petitioner no.4 in person.

versus

SR. GRACY PAUL, PRINCIPAL & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Ekta Mehta, Ms. Zainab Khan & Mr. Antarik, Advs.
Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing Counsel for DOE.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER
07.05.2025

%

1. Pursuant to the previous order of this Court, it is informed by the counsel for respondent that they had issued communications on 27th May 2024 and 31st May 2024 to the petitioners, to inform them that they had prepared their due drawn statements and cheques have also been prepared.
2. However, as per respondent, no one came to collect the same.
3. Counsel for petitioner, however, states that only calculations had been given and that too, there was some discrepancy in the calculations and, therefore, the issue needs to be sorted out.
4. In the opinion of this Court and as has been agreed with the parties, the petitioners and the representative of the School shall appear in a Meeting before the *Deputy Director of Education* ('DDE').



5. *Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat*, Standing Counsel, is present in Court and accepts notice on behalf of DoE.
6. The DoE shall conduct a Meeting on 15th May 2025 at 11:00 A.M. in order that these discrepancies can be ironed out.
7. The Minutes of the Meeting will be recorded by the DoE and be filed before this Court.
8. The copy of the petition will be given by counsel for petitioner, to counsel for respondent, during the course of the day.
9. Counsel for respondent further states that petitioner no.3 has already paid her dues and as far as petitioner nos.4 & 5 are concerned, they were not considered eligible. The same has been disputed by counsel for petitioner.
10. These aspects may also be discussed in the Meeting of DoE.
11. Renotify on 24th July 2025.
12. In case there is constructive reconciliation, the petitioner is at liberty to file an appropriate application before this Court, prior to the date fixed.
13. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

MAY 7, 2025/ak

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)