



\$~56

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1090/2024**

SUNANDA BHASKER & ORS.Petitioners

Through: **Mr. Ankit Kumar, Advocate.**
versus

SR. GRACY PAUL, PRINCIPAL & ANR.Respondents

Through: **Ms. Ekta M., Ms. Zainab Khan and
Mr. Antarik C., Advocates.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **24.07.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. *Vide* order dated 07.05.2025 it was directed that the meeting between the parties, *i.e.*, petitioner and the representative of the School shall be convened at the Office of Department of Education. It was further directed that the said meeting shall be before the Deputy Director of Education and was scheduled for 15.05.2025 at 11:00 AM.
3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner as well as respondent submits that they had visited the premises of Department of Education on 15.05.2025, however, there was no intimation with regard to such a meeting with the said department.
4. In view of the above, let the petitioner and the representative of the School appear before the Department of Education for a meeting before the Deputy Director of Education on 04.08.2025 at 12:00 PM.
5. List on 09.10.2025.
6. Copy of the order be sent to the Deputy Director of Education,



Department of Education for necessary information and compliance.

7. Let minutes of the meeting before the Department of Education be filed before the next date of hearing.
8. In case, the meeting so scheduled does not take place, the same can be re-scheduled with the convenience of the parties.

AMIT SHARMA, J

JULY 24, 2025/sn